

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

ZACKERY DOUGLAS ADAMS,)
) **No. 45843**
) **Petitioner-Appellant,**)
) **Ada County Case No.**
v.) **CV01-2017-10890**
)
STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
) **Defendant-Respondent.**)
_____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE PETER G. BARTON
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

ROBYN FYFFE
Fyffe Law
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 338-5231
E-mail: robyn@fyffelaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Decline To Address Adams’ Appellate Argument That His Petition Was Verified Because It Was Not Raised To The Trial Court	4
II. Adams Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Conclusion That His Claims Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Are Not Viable	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Properly Dismissed Adams’ Unviable Claims Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel	5
1. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Related To Double Jeopardy.....	7
2. Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Based On Discussion Of Intent Element	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	7
<u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....	6
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007)	6
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 96 Idaho 542, 531 P.2d 1187 (1975).....	6
<u>Cosio-Nava v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 44, 383 P.3d 1214 (2016)	9
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999)	7
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	7
<u>Ferrier v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 797, 25 P.3d 110 (2001).....	6
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986)	6
<u>Grant v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 598, 329 P.3d 380 (Ct. App. 2014).....	8
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	9
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014).....	8
<u>Nevarez v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 878, 187 P.3d 1253 (Ct. App. 2008).....	8
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
<u>Sanchez v. Arave</u> , 120 Idaho 321, 815 P.2d 1061 (1991)	4
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....	7
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 2017 Unpublished Opinion No. 416, Docket No. 44216 (Idaho App., March 27, 2017)	1
<u>State v. Bearshield</u> , 104 Idaho 676, 662 P.2d 548 (1983)	5
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	6
<u>State v. Fodge</u> , 121 Idaho 192, 824 P.2d 123 (1992).....	4
<u>State v. Goodwin</u> , 131 Idaho 364, 956 P.2d 1311 (Ct. App. 1998).....	9

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 6

Workman v. State, 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007)..... 5, 6

STATUTES

I.C. § 19-4901 5

I.C. § 19-4902(a)..... 4

I.C. § 19-4903 4

I.C. § 19-4906 6
